Q1. How well do you know your neighbours?

Base: All respondents

Base

NET: Know well

| know them very
well

| know them quite
well

I do not know them
very well

| do not know them
at all

NET: Don't know well

| have never met any of
my neighbours

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

1000

657
66%

214
21%

443
44%

270
27%

55
6%

325
33%

18
2%

2.83
0.83

Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012
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Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

298 359 55 89 163 145 93 112 274 171 86 126 73 584 81 576 7 19 121 107 145 258
65% 66% 60% 44% 65% 76% 74% 78% 63% 67% 74% 65% 52% 68% 54% 68% 58% 46% 59% 69% 63% 73%

99 115 14 22 49 49 37 43 89 54 29 42 26 188 30 184 2 5 43 21 39 104
22% 21% 15% 1% 20% 26% 30% 30% 21% 21% 25% 22% 19% 22% 20% 22% 17% 12% 21% 13% 17% 29%

199 244 41 67 114 96 56 69 185 117 57 84 47 396 51 392 5 14 78 86 106 154
43% 45% 45% 33% 46% 51% 45% 48% 43% 46% 49% 43% 34% 46% 34% 46% 42% 34% 38% 55% 46% 44%

131 139 29 82 74 37 26 22 125 70 24 51 51 219 54 216 4 14 69 37 73 73
29% 26% 32% 41% 30% 19% 21% 15% 29% 27% 21% 26% 36% 25% 36% 25% 33% 34% 34% 24% 31% 21%

21 34 5 22 9 7 5 7 29 10 3 13 9 46 9 46 1 5 10 10 11 18
5% 6% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 12% 5% 6% 5% 5%

152 173 34 104 83 44 31 29 154 80 27 64 60 265 63 262 5 19 79 47 84 91
33% 32% 37% 52% 33% 23% 25% 20% 35% 31% 23% 33% 43% 31% 42% 31% 42% 46% 39% 30% 36% 26%

8 10 3 8 3 1 1 2 6 4 3 5 7 11 5 13 3 5 2 3 5
2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1% 1%

2.84 2.83 2.72 2.46 2.83 2.99 3.01 3.05 2.78 2.86 2.99 2.82 2.68 2.86 2.71 2.85 2.67 2.50 2.77 2.77 2.76 2.99

0.82 0.84 0.80 0.84 0.79 0.78 0.82 0.81 0.85 0.80 0.76 0.86 0.87 0.82 0.87 0.82 0.89 0.89 0.84 0.77 0.79 0.85

0.04 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.26 0.14 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05

0.03
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Base

NET: Strong sense of
community

A very strong sense
of community

A fairly strong
sense of community

Some sense of
community

Little sense of
community

No sense of
community

NET: Little/ No sense
of community

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error

1000

366
37%

110
11%

256
26%

362
36%

197
20%

75
8%

272
27%

3.13
1.09

Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q2. How strong a sense of community do you feel there is in the area of London in which you live?
Base: All respondents

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very  Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

158 208 32 59 96 61 51 67 159 89 45 73 40 326 42 324 4 8 68 59 86 141
34% 38% 35% 29% 39% 32% 41% 47% 37% 35% 39% 37% 29% 38% 28% 38% 33% 20% 33% 38% 37% 40%

44 66 8 9 26 17 17 33 44 20 16 30 12 98 18 92 2 2 23 11 17 55
10% 12% 9% 4% 10% 9% 14% 23% 10% 8% 14% 15% 9% 1% 12% 1% 17% 5% 1% 7% 7% 16%

114 142 24 50 70 44 34 34 115 69 29 43 28 228 24 232 2 6 45 48 69 86
25% 26% 26% 25% 28% 23% 27% 24% 26% 27% 25% 22% 20% 27% 16% 27% 17% 15% 22% 31% 30% 24%

174 188 34 94 90 68 46 30 176 100 36 50 38 324 42 320 1 10 69 63 89 130
38% 35% 37% 47% 36% 36% 37% 21% 41% 39% 31% 26% 27% 38% 28% 38% 8% 24% 34% 40% 38% 37%

91 106 17 36 47 51 18 28 79 48 24 46 37 160 39 158 2 14 46 27 45 63
20% 20% 18% 18% 19% 27% 14% 20% 18% 19% 21% 24% 26% 19% 26% 19% 17% 34% 22% 17% 19% 18%

35 40 9 12 16 10 10 18 20 18 11 26 25 50 26 49 5 9 22 7 12 20
8% 7% 10% 6% 6% 5% 8% 13% 5% 7% 9% 13% 18% 6% 17% 6% 42% 22% 1% 4% 5% 6%

126 146 26 48 63 61 28 46 99 66 35 72 62 210 65 207 7 23 68 34 57 83
28% 27% 28% 24% 25% 32% 22% 32% 23% 26% 30% 37% 44% 24% 44% 24% 58% 56% 33% 22% 25% 23%

3.09 3.16 3.05 3.04 3.17 3.04 3.24 3.25 3.19 3.10 3.13 3.03 2.75 3.19 2.79 3.19 2.50 2.46 3.00 3.19 3.15 3.26

1.06 1.10 1.09 0.92 1.06 1.04 1.1 1.35 1.00 1.02 1.18 1.27 1.21 1.05 1.25 1.04 1.62 1.14 1.15 0.96 0.99 1.10

0.05 0.05 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.47 0.18 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.06

0.03

Prepared by Populus for BBC London

snPopulus




Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q2. How strong a sense of community do you feel there is in the area of London in which you live?
Base: All respondents

Q1. How well do you know your neighbours?

| have never
Do not know Do not know at NET: Don't know met any of my

Total _ NET: Know well Know very well Know quite well very well all well neighbours
Base 1000 657 214 443 270 55 325 18
NET: Strong sense of 366 299 128 171 53 12 65 2

community 37% 46% 60% 39% 20% 22% 20% 1%
A very strong sense (5) 110 96 55 41 11 1 12 2

of community 1% 15% 26% 9% 4% 2% 4% 1%
A fairly strong (4) 256 203 73 130 42 11 53 -
sense of community 26% 31% 34% 29% 16% 20% 16% -
Some sense of (3) 362 221 48 173 118 15 133 8

community 36% 34% 22% 39% 44% 27% 41% 44%
Little sense of (2 197 104 28 76 72 17 89 4

community 20% 16% 13% 17% 27% 31% 27% 22%
No sense of (1) 75 33 10 23 27 11 38 4

community 8% 5% 5% 5% 10% 20% 12% 22%
NET: Little/ No sense 272 137 38 99 99 28 127 8

of community 27% 21% 18% 22% 37% 51% 39% 44%
Mean 3.13 3.34 3.63 3.20 2.77 2.53 2.73 2.56
Standard deviation 1.09 1.07 1.14 1.00 0.97 1.09 0.99 1.20
Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.15 0.05 0.28
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Base: All respondents

Page 4

Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q3. Thinking about the day to day acts of living (i.e. commuting, shopping, working etc), how easy or difficult do you think it is to live in London today?

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Difficult 277 128 149 19 53 72 66 32 35 95 87 31 64 59 218 62 215 9 13 70 35 63 87
28%  28% 27% 21% 26% 29% 35% 26% 24% 22% 34% 27% 33% 42% 25% 42% 25% 75% 32% 34% 22% 27% 25%

Very difficult (5) 77 38 39 6 14 19 18 9 11 23 20 8 26 19 58 15 62 8 3 15 11 14 26
8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 13% 14% 7% 10% 7% 67% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7%

Quite difficult (4) 200 90 110 13 39 53 48 23 24 72 67 23 38 40 160 47 153 1 10 55 24 49 61
20%  20% 20% 14% 19% 21% 25% 18% 17% 17% 26% 20% 19% 29% 19% 32% 18% 8% 24% 27% 15% 21% 17%

Neither easy nor (3) 177 87 90 19 46 53 29 15 15 77 51 21 28 20 157 21 156 7 32 38 44 56
difficult 18%  19% 17% 21% 23% 21% 15% 12% 10% 18% 20% 18% 14% 14% 18% 14% 18% 17% 16% 24% 19% 16%

Quite easy (2) 363 169 194 30 71 84 60 55 63 171 80 43 69 44 319 48 315 2 12 73 58 90 128
36%  37% 36% 33% 35% 34% 32% 44% 44% 39% 31% 37% 35% 31% 37% 32% 37% 17% 29% 36% 37% 39% 36%

Very easy (1) 183 74 109 24 31 40 35 23 30 91 37 21 34 17 166 18 165 1 9 30 25 35 83
18%  16% 20% 26% 15% 16% 18% 18% 21% 21% 15% 18% 17% 12% 19% 12% 19% 8% 22% 15% 16% 15% 23%

NET: Easy 546 243 303 54 102 124 95 78 93 262 117 64 103 61 485 66 480 3 21 103 83 125 211
55%  53% 56% 59% 51% 50% 50% 62% 65% 60% 46% 55% 53% 44% 56% 44% 56% 25% 51% 50% 53% 54% 60%

Mean 2.63 267 2.59 2.42 2.67 2.7 2.76 2.52 2.46 2.46 2.82 2.60 2.76 3.00 2.56 2.95 2.57 4.08 2.66 2.77 2.60 2.64 2.49

Standard deviation 1.21 1.20 1.22 1.21 1.16 1.19 1.28 1.20 1.21 1.15 1.20 1.19 1.32 1.28 1.19 1.24 1.20 1.51 1.28 1.21 1.14 1.15 1.23

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.10 0.04 0.43 0.20 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.07
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q3. Thinking about the day to day acts of living (i.e. commuting, shopping, working etc), how easy or difficult do you think it is to live in London today?
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Q1. How well do you know your neighbours?

| have never
Do not know Do not know at NET: Don't know met any of my
Total _ NET: Know well Know very well Know quite well very well all well neighbours
Base 1000 657 214 443 270 55 325 18
NET: Difficult 277 176 60 116 77 17 94 7
28% 27% 28% 26% 29% 31% 29% 39%
Very difficult (5) 77 42 20 22 25 7 32 3
8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 13% 10% 17%
Quite difficult (4) 200 134 40 94 52 10 62 4
20% 20% 19% 21% 19% 18% 19% 22%
Neither easy nor 3) 177 113 29 84 54 8 62 2
difficult 18% 17% 14% 19% 20% 15% 19% 1%
Quite easy (2) 363 240 79 161 98 21 119 4
36% 37% 37% 36% 36% 38% 37% 22%
Very easy (1) 183 128 46 82 41 9 50 5
18% 19% 21% 19% 15% 16% 15% 28%
NET: Easy 546 368 125 243 139 30 169 9
55% 56% 58% 55% 51% 55% 52% 50%
Mean 2.63 2.58 2.57 2.58 2.71 2.73 2.71 2.78
Standard deviation 1.21 1.19 1.27 1.16 1.21 1.30 1.22 1.52
Standard error 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.17 0.07 0.36

o)
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Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Page 6

Absolutes/col percents

Q3. Thinking about the day to day acts of living (i.e. commuting, shopping, working etc), how easy or difficult do you think it is to live in London today?

Base: All respondents

Q2. How strong a sense of community do you feel there is in the area of London in which you live?

NET: Strong NET: Little/ No

sense of Very strong Fairly strong sense of
Total community sense sense Some sense Little sense No sense community

Base 1000 366 110 256 362 197 75 272

NET: Difficult 277 83 30 53 89 71 34 105
28% 23% 27% 21% 25% 36% 45% 39%

Very difficult (5) 77 22 11 11 21 18 16 34
8% 6% 10% 4% 6% 9% 21% 13%

Quite difficult (4) 200 61 19 42 68 53 18 71
20% 17% 17% 16% 19% 27% 24% 26%

Neither easy nor 3) 177 60 10 50 79 31 7 38
difficult 18% 16% 9% 20% 22% 16% 9% 14%

Quite easy (2) 363 153 41 112 128 63 19 82
36% 42% 37% 44% 35% 32% 25% 30%

Very easy (1) 183 70 29 41 66 32 15 47
18% 19% 26% 16% 18% 16% 20% 17%

NET: Easy 546 223 70 153 194 95 34 129
55% 61% 64% 60% 54% 48% 45% 47%

Mean 2.63 2.49 2.47 2.49 2.59 2.81 3.01 2.86

Standard deviation 1.21 1.15 1.32 1.08 1.16 1.25 1.47 1.32

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.17 0.08
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding living in London ...
- Summary
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Q4. Summary
Living in
London makes it London is an
difficult to easy place in
maintain which to make
friendships new friends
Base 1000 1000
NET: Agree 286 496
29% 50%
Strongly agree (5) 99 221
10% 22%
Slightly agree (4) 187 275
19% 28%
Neither agree nor (3) 190 197
disagree 19% 20%
Slightly disagree (2) 266 203
27% 20%
Strongly disagree (1) 258 104
26% 10%
NET: Disagree 524 307
52% 31%
Mean 2.60 3.31
Standard deviation 1.31 1.30
Standard error 0.04 0.04

o)
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding living in London ...
- Living in London makes it difficult to maintain friendships
Base: All respondents

Page 8

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Agree 286 128 158 9 66 78 43 46 44 112 78 30 66 78 208 82 204 8 24 78 40 65 71
29%  28% 29% 10% 33% 31% 23% 37% 31% 26% 31% 26% 34% 56% 24% 55% 24% 67% 59% 38% 26% 28% 20%

Strongly agree (5) 99 42 57 3 23 28 14 12 19 32 33 13 21 32 67 36 63 5 11 26 8 21 28
10% 9% 1% 3% 1% 1% 7% 10% 13% 7% 13% 1% 1% 23% 8% 24% 7% 42% 27% 13% 5% 9% 8%

Slightly agree (4) 187 86 101 6 43 50 29 34 25 80 45 17 45 46 141 46 141 3 13 52 32 44 43
19% 19% 19% 7% 21% 20% 15% 27% 17% 18% 18% 15% 23% 33% 16% 31% 17% 25% 32% 25% 21% 19% 12%

Neither agree nor (3) 190 80 110 21 39 47 46 17 20 79 49 27 35 26 164 26 164 2 5 44 32 37 70
disagree 19% 17% 20% 23% 19% 19% 24% 14% 14% 18% 19% 23% 18% 19% 19% 17% 19% 17% 12% 21% 21% 16% 20%

Slightly disagree (2) 266 133 133 25 44 73 54 29 41 121 64 30 51 23 243 24 242 1 4 56 47 67 91
27% 29% 25% 27% 22% 29% 28% 23% 29% 28% 25% 26% 26% 16% 28% 16% 28% 8% 10% 27% 30% 29% 26%

Strongly disagree (1) 258 117 141 37 52 51 47 33 38 122 64 29 43 13 245 17 241 1 8 27 37 63 122
26% 26% 26% 40% 26% 20% 25% 26% 27% 28% 25% 25% 22% 9% 28% 1% 28% 8% 20% 13% 24% 27% 34%

NET: Disagree 524 250 274 62 96 124 101 62 79 243 128 59 94 36 488 41 483 2 12 83 84 130 213
52%  55% 51% 67% 48% 50% 53% 50% 55% 56% 50% 51% 48% 26% 57% 28% 57% 17% 29% 40% 54% 56% 60%

Mean 2.60 2.57 2.63 2.05 2.71 2.72 2.52 2.70 2.62 2.49 2.68 2.61 2.74 3.44 2.47 3.40 2.46 3.83 3.37 2.97 2.53 2.54 2.33

Standard deviation 1.31 1.30 1.33 1.09 1.36 1.30 1.22 1.37 1.39 1.28 1.36 1.31 1.32 1.26 1.27 1.32 1.26 1.34 1.48 1.25 1.20 1.31 1.28

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.39 0.23 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.07
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding living in London ...
- Living in London makes it difficult to maintain friendships
Base: All respondents

Q8. How easy or difficult do you think it is to live in London today?

Total NET: Difficult Very difficult Quite difficult Neither/ nor Quite easy Very easy NET: Easy

Base 1000 277 77 200 177 363 183 546

NET: Agree 286 120 41 79 45 91 30 121
29% 43% 53% 40% 25% 25% 16% 22%

Strongly agree (5) 99 52 25 27 15 20 12 32
10% 19% 32% 14% 8% 6% 7% 6%

Slightly agree (4) 187 68 16 52 30 71 18 89
19% 25% 21% 26% 17% 20% 10% 16%

Neither agree nor (3) 190 55 10 45 41 61 33 94
disagree 19% 20% 13% 23% 23% 17% 18% 17%

Slightly disagree (2) 266 63 13 50 44 112 47 159
27% 23% 17% 25% 25% 31% 26% 29%

Strongly disagree (1) 258 39 13 26 47 99 73 172
26% 14% 17% 13% 27% 27% 40% 32%

NET: Disagree 524 102 26 76 91 211 120 331
52% 37% 34% 38% 51% 58% 66% 61%

Mean 2.60 3.1 3.35 3.02 2.56 2.45 217 2.36

Standard deviation 1.31 1.33 1.50 1.26 1.28 1.23 1.24 1.24

Standard error 0.04 0.08 0.17 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.05
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding living in London ...
- London is an easy place in which to make new friends
Base: All respondents

Page 10

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Agree 496 230 266 62 107 109 92 59 67 213 130 57 96 47 449 53 443 5 15 94 72 117 193
50%  50% 49% 67% 53% 44% 48% 47% 47% 49% 51% 49% 49% 34% 52% 36% 52% 42% 37% 46% 46% 50% 55%

Strongly agree (5) 221 98 123 32 45 38 52 20 34 78 62 33 48 21 200 25 196 4 5 33 32 51 96
22%  21% 23% 35% 22% 15% 27% 16% 24% 18% 24% 28% 25% 15% 23% 17% 23% 33% 12% 16% 21% 22% 27%

Slightly agree (4) 275 132 143 30 62 71 40 39 33 135 68 24 48 26 249 28 247 1 10 61 40 66 97
28% 29% 26% 33% 31% 29% 21% 31% 23% 31% 27% 21% 25% 19% 29% 19% 29% 8% 24% 30% 26% 28% 27%

Neither agree nor (3) 197 94 103 15 38 53 44 23 24 90 50 24 33 28 169 25 172 1 9 31 32 48 76
disagree 20% 21% 19% 16% 19% 21% 23% 18% 17% 21% 20% 21% 17% 20% 20% 17% 20% 8% 22% 15% 21% 21% 21%

Slightly disagree (2) 203 84 119 11 37 64 36 23 32 98 44 22 39 25 178 32 171 1 6 48 44 47 57
20% 18% 22% 12% 18% 26% 19% 18% 22% 23% 17% 19% 20% 18% 21% 21% 20% 8% 15% 23% 28% 20% 16%

Strongly disagree (1) 104 50 54 4 19 23 18 20 20 33 31 13 27 40 64 39 65 5 11 32 8 20 28
10% 11% 10% 4% 9% 9% 9% 16% 14% 8% 12% 11% 14% 29% 7% 26% 8% 42% 27% 16% 5% 9% 8%

NET: Disagree 307 134 173 15 56 87 54 43 52 131 75 35 66 65 242 71 236 6 17 80 52 67 85
31%  29% 32% 16% 28% 35% 28% 34% 36% 30% 29% 30% 34% 46% 28% 48% 28% 50% 41% 39% 33% 29% 24%

Mean 3.31 3.31 3.30 3.82 3.38 3.15 3.38 3.13 3.20 3.29 3.34 3.36 3.26 2.74 3.40 2.79 3.40 2.83 2.80 3.07 3.28 3.35 3.50

Standard deviation 1.30 1.29 1.31 1.17 1.28 1.23 1.32 1.33 1.39 1.22 1.34 1.37 1.39 1.43 1.25 1.45 1.25 1.85 1.40 1.34 1.22 1.26 1.26

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.53 0.22 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.07
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q4. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding living in London ...
- London is an easy place in which to make new friends
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Q8. How easy or difficult do you think it is to live in London today?

Total NET: Difficult Very difficult Quite difficult Neither/ nor Quite easy Very easy NET: Easy

Base 1000 277 77 200 177 363 183 546

NET: Agree 496 124 30 94 79 178 115 293
50% 45% 39% 47% 45% 49% 63% 54%

Strongly agree (5) 221 59 20 39 37 63 62 125
22% 21% 26% 20% 21% 17% 34% 23%

Slightly agree (4) 275 65 10 55 42 115 53 168
28% 23% 13% 28% 24% 32% 29% 31%

Neither agree nor (3) 197 52 13 39 46 69 30 99
disagree 20% 19% 17% 20% 26% 19% 16% 18%

Slightly disagree (2) 203 51 12 39 39 83 30 113
20% 18% 16% 20% 22% 23% 16% 21%

Strongly disagree (1) 104 50 22 28 13 33 8 41
10% 18% 29% 14% 7% 9% 4% 8%

NET: Disagree 307 101 34 67 52 116 38 154
31% 36% 44% 34% 29% 32% 21% 28%

Mean 3.31 3.12 2.92 3.19 3.29 3.25 3.72 3.41

Standard deviation 1.30 1.41 1.58 1.34 1.23 1.24 1.22 1.25

Standard error 0.04 0.08 0.18 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.05

o)
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q5. How large or small a part in your social life does online (i.e. internet) activity (including social media) play?
Base: All respondents

Q9. How often feel lonely

Page 12

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very  Quite
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often
Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205
NET: Large part 161 75 86 31 56 45 14 7 8 68 43 13 37 42 119 47 114 4 12 52
16%  16% 16% 34% 28% 18% 7% 6% 6% 16% 17% 1% 19% 30% 14% 32% 13% 33% 29% 25%
My social life is (7) 7 4 3 2 4 1 1 2 1 3 6 1 7 - 1 3 2
entirely online 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * * 1% 1% 2% 4% * 5% - 8% 7% 1%
Very large (6) 25 10 15 3 8 9 3 1 1 9 7 4 5 7 18 8 17 1 1 10
3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 8% 2% 5%
Quite large (5) 129 61 68 26 44 35 11 6 7 58 34 8 29 29 100 32 97 2 8 40
13%  13% 13% 28% 22% 14% 6% 5% 5% 13% 13% 7% 15% 21% 12% 21% 1% 17% 20% 20%
Neither large nor 4) 117 58 59 20 43 20 22 6 6 60 23 20 14 11 106 12 105 6 18
small 12%  13% 1% 22% 21% 8% 12% 5% 4% 14% 9% 17% 7% 8% 12% 8% 12% 15% 9%
Quite small (3) 222 102 120 25 47 62 52 19 17 94 72 24 32 18 204 20 202 6 46
22%  22% 22% 27% 23% 25% 27% 15% 12% 22% 28% 21% 16% 13% 24% 13% 24% 15% 22%
Very small (2) 219 107 112 11 38 66 51 37 16 124 48 22 25 24 195 23 196 1 3 40
22%  23% 21% 12% 19% 27% 27% 30% 1% 29% 19% 19% 13% 17% 23% 15% 23% 8% 7% 20%
Online activity is (1) 281 116 165 5 17 56 51 56 96 88 69 37 87 45 236 47 234 7 14 49
no part of my social 28%  25% 30% 5% 8% 22% 27% 45% 67% 20% 27% 32% 45% 32% 27% 32% 27% 58% 34% 24%
life at all
NET: Small/ No part 722 325 397 41 102 184 154 112 129 306 189 83 144 87 635 90 632 8 23 135
72%  71% 73% 45% 51% 74% 81% 90% 90% 71% 74% 72% 74% 62% 74% 60% 74% 67% 56% 66%
Mean 270 275 2.65 3.74 3.49 2.77 2.47 1.98 1.71 2.79 2.74 2.62 2.49 3.00 2.65 3.07 2.63 2.67 3.15 2.99
Standard deviation 1.49 1.48 1.50 1.34 1.44 1.47 1.25 1.17 1.20 1.40 1.49 1.50 1.68 1.88 1.41 1.90 1.40 2.35 1.96 1.62
Standard error 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.16 0.05 0.16 0.05 0.68 0.31 0.11
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Quite  Very
rarely _rarely _Never
156 232
29 31
19% 13%
1 -
1% -
3 3
2% 1%
25 28
16% 12%
21 29
13% 13%
43 51
28% 22%
33 64
21% 28%
30 57
19% 25%
106 172
68% 74%
2.94 2.64
1.43 1.36
0.11 0.09
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Q6. In general, how isolated do you feel...
- Summary
Base: All respondents

Q6. Summary
Physically Emotionally
(i.e. not (i.e. not
getting out or feeling close
meeting people) to people)
Base 1000 1000
NET: Isolated 140 149
14% 15%
Very isolated (4) 27 41
3% 4%
Quite isolated (3) 113 108
1% 1%
Not very isolated (2) 236 243
24% 24%
Not at all isolated (1) 624 608
62% 61%
NET: Not Isolated 860 851
86% 85%
Mean 1.54 1.58
Standard deviation 0.80 0.84
Standard error 0.03 0.03

Page 13

Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Q6. In general, how isolated do you feel...
- Physically (i.e. not getting out or meeting people)?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Isolated 140 63 77 10 27 33 26 19 25 40 34 14 52 140 94 46 9 26 64 17 16 8
14%  14% 14% 1% 13% 13% 14% 15% 17% 9% 13% 12% 27% 100% 63% 5% 75% 63% 31% 1% 7% 2%

Very isolated (4) 27 12 15 2 6 4 2 6 7 7 4 1 15 27 22 5 6 7 7 1 4 2
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 1% 8% 19% 15% 1% 50% 17% 3% 1% 2% 1%

Quite isolated (3) 113 51 62 8 21 29 24 13 18 33 30 13 37 113 72 41 3 19 57 16 12 6
11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 12% 13% 10% 13% 8% 12% 11% 19% 81% 48% 5% 25% 46% 28% 10% 5% 2%

Not very isolated (2) 236 114 122 27 52 68 33 25 31 111 59 26 40 236 32 204 2 7 75 55 46 51
24% 25% 23% 29% 26% 27% 17% 20% 22% 26% 23% 22% 21% 27% 21% 24% 17% 17% 37% 35% 20% 14%

Not at all isolated (1) 624 281 343 55 122 148 131 81 87 283 162 76 103 624 23 601 1 8 66 84 170 295
62% 61% 63% 60% 61% 59% 69% 65% 61% 65% 64% 66% 53% 73% 15% 71% 8% 20% 32% 54% 73% 83%

NET: Not Isolated 860 395 465 82 174 216 164 106 118 394 221 102 143 860 55 805 3 15 141 139 216 346
86% 86% 86% 89% 87% 87% 86% 85% 83% 91% 87% 88% 73% 100% 37% 95% 25% 37% 69% 89% 93% 98%

Mean 1.54 1.55 1.54 1.53 1.56 1.55 1.46 1.55 1.62 1.46 1.51 1.47 1.82 3.19 1.27 2.62 1.35 3.17 2.61 2.02 1.58 1.35 1.19

Standard deviation 0.80 0.79 0.80 0.75 0.80 0.76 0.75 0.87 0.89 0.71 0.76 0.73 1.00 0.40 0.45 0.92 0.60 1.03 1.00 0.86 0.70 0.66 0.47

Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.02 0.30 0.16 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Q6. In general, how isolated do you feel...
- Emotionally (i.e. not feeling close to people)?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Isolated 149 62 87 12 31 33 21 22 30 49 33 16 51 94 55 149 - 9 30 66 19 10 15
15%  14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 1% 18% 21% 1% 13% 14% 26% 67% 6% 100% - 75% 73% 32% 12% 4% 4%

Very isolated (4) 41 15 26 2 7 9 6 8 9 8 8 4 21 34 7 41 - 8 11 16 1 3 2
4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3% 1% 24% 1% 28% - 67% 27% 8% 1% 1% 1%

Quite isolated (3) 108 47 61 10 24 24 15 14 21 41 25 12 30 60 48 108 - 1 19 50 18 7 13
11% 10% 11% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 15% 9% 10% 10% 15% 43% 6% 72% - 8% 46% 24% 12% 3% 4%

Not very isolated (2) 243 117 126 21 51 74 39 26 32 110 64 24 45 35 208 - 243 1 4 84 59 57 38
24% 26% 23% 23% 25% 30% 21% 21% 22% 25% 25% 21% 23% 25% 24% - 29% 8% 10% 41% 38% 25% 1%

Not at all isolated (1) 608 279 329 59 119 142 130 77 81 275 158 76 99 11 597 - 608 2 7 55 78 165 301
61% 61% 61% 64% 59% 57% 68% 62% 57% 63% 62% 66% 51% 8% 69% - 71% 17% 17% 27% 50% 71% 85%

NET: Not Isolated 851 396 455 80 170 216 169 103 113 385 222 100 144 46 805 - 851 3 11 139 137 222 339
85% 86% 84% 87% 85% 87% 89% 82% 79% 89% 87% 86% 74% 33% 94% - 100% 25% 27% 68% 88% 96% 96%

Mean 1.58 1.56 1.60 1.51 1.60 1.60 1.46 1.62 1.71 1.50 1.54 1.52 1.86 2.84 1.38 3.28 1.29 3.25 2.83 213 1.63 1.34 1.20

Standard deviation 0.84  0.81 0.87 0.78 0.83 0.81 0.77 0.92 0.94 0.74 0.80 0.82 1.04 0.89 0.63 0.45 0.45 1.22 1.02 0.90 0.71 0.60 0.52

Standard error 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.35 0.16 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03
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Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q7. Do you have someone in London you feel you could turn to in a crisis?
Base: All respondents

Page 16

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never
Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354
Yes 936 423 513 91 189 235 181 115 125 414 241 108 173 112 824 118 818 8 28 184 149 225 342
94%  92% 95% 99% 94% 94% 95% 92% 87% 95% 95% 93% 89% 80% 96% 79% 96% 67% 68% 90% 96% 97% 97%
No 64 35 29 1 12 14 9 10 18 20 14 8 22 28 36 31 33 4 13 21 7 7 12
6% 8% 5% 1% 6% 6% 5% 8% 13% 5% 5% 7% 1% 20% 4% 21% 4% 33% 32% 10%
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Base: All respondents
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Social Cohesion Poll

CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Q8. How often do you go for more than a day without having a conversation with someone you know (i.e. a relative, friend or acquaintance, but NOT a work colleague)?

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Ever 532 251 281 52 113 128 98 61 80 210 136 67 119 107 425 114 418 8 32 157 97 112 126
53%  55% 52% 57% 56% 51% 52% 49% 56% 48% 53% 58% 61% 76% 49% 77% 49% 67% 78% 77% 62% 48% 36%

NET: All the time/ 249 121 128 26 49 64 39 34 37 90 60 31 68 70 179 72 177 7 22 76 50 37 57
often 25%  26% 24% 28% 24% 26% 21% 27% 26% 21% 24% 27% 35% 50% 21% 48% 21% 58% 54% 37% 32% 16% 16%

All the time (5) 47 19 28 8 8 10 8 7 6 15 12 6 14 6 41 11 36 1 5 5 14 4 18
5% 4% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4% 8% 12% 2% 9% 2% 5%

Very often (4) 65 34 31 6 18 22 10 4 5 26 18 6 15 20 45 19 46 3 5 16 16 10 15
7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 9% 5% 3% 3% 6% 7% 5% 8% 14% 5% 13% 5% 25% 12% 8% 10% 4% 4%

Quite often (8) 137 68 69 12 23 32 21 23 26 49 30 19 39 44 93 42 95 3 12 55 20 23 24
14%  15% 13% 13% 1% 13% 1% 18% 18% 1% 12% 16% 20% 31% 1% 28% 1% 25% 29% 27% 13% 10% 7%

Quite rarely (2) 131 63 68 8 32 33 28 10 20 51 36 21 23 18 113 24 107 - 4 42 27 30 28
13%  14% 13% 9% 16% 13% 15% 8% 14% 12% 14% 18% 12% 13% 13% 16% 13% - 10% 20% 17% 13% 8%

Very rarely (1) 152 67 85 18 32 31 31 17 23 69 40 15 28 19 133 18 134 1 6 39 20 45 41
15%  15% 16% 20% 16% 12% 16% 14% 16% 16% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 16% 8% 15% 19% 13% 19% 12%

Never (0) 468 207 261 40 88 121 92 64 63 224 119 49 76 33 435 35 433 4 9 48 59 120 228
47%  45% 48% 43% 44% 49% 48% 51% 44% 52% 47% 42% 39% 24% 51% 23% 51% 33% 22% 23% 38% 52% 64%

NET: Rarely/ never 751 337 414 66 152 185 151 91 106 344 195 85 127 70 681 77 674 5 19 129 106 195 297
75%  74% 76% 72% 76% 74% 79% 73% 74% 79% 76% 73% 65% 50% 79% 52% 79% 42% 46% 63% 68% 84% 84%

Mean 1.32 1.37 1.28 1.46 1.38 1.33 1.21 1.26 1.34 1.15 1.31 1.45 1.65 2.12 1.19 217 1.17 2.25 2.32 1.84 1.72 1.01 0.90

Standard deviation 1.54 1.54 1.54 1.69 1.54 1.57 1.48 1.57 1.48 1.47 1.54 1.54 1.66 1.53 1.51 1.58 1.49 1.91 1.69 1.38 1.71 1.31 1.48

Standard error 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.18 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.13 0.05 0.55 0.26 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.08
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Q9. How often, if ever, do you feel lonely?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Ever 646 282 364 69 146 157 119 74 81 283 162 70 131 132 514 134 512 12 41 205 156 232 -

65%  62% 67% 75% 73% 63% 63% 59% 57% 65% 64% 60% 67% 94% 60% 90% 60% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% -

NET: All the time/ 258 105 153 25 58 61 33 39 42 83 72 32 71 99 159 105 153 12 41 205 - - -

often 26%  23% 28% 27% 29% 24% 17% 31% 29% 19% 28% 28% 36% 71% 18% 70% 18% 100% 100% 100% - - -

All the time (5) 12 4 8 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 1 8 9 3 9 3 12 - - -

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1% 4% 6% * 6% * 100% - - -

Very often 4) M 18 23 2 8 10 6 6 9 15 10 2 14 26 15 30 11 41 - - -

4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 2% 7% 19% 2% 20% 1% 100% - - -

Quite often (3) 205 83 122 22 48 49 25 30 31 67 60 29 49 64 141 66 139 205 - - -

21%  18% 23% 24% 24% 20% 13% 24% 22% 15% 24% 25% 25% 46% 16% 44% 16% 100% - - -

Quite rarely (2) 156 66 90 18 39 44 28 12 15 86 36 14 20 17 139 19 137 156 - -

16%  14% 17% 20% 19% 18% 15% 10% 10% 20% 14% 12% 10% 12% 16% 13% 16% 100% - -

Very rarely (1) 232 111 121 26 49 52 58 23 24 114 54 24 40 16 216 10 222 - 232 -

23%  24% 22% 28% 24% 21% 31% 18% 17% 26% 21% 21% 21% 1% 25% 7% 26% - 100% -

Never (0) 354 176 178 23 55 92 71 51 62 151 93 46 64 8 346 15 339 - - 354
35%  38% 33% 25% 27% 37% 37% 41% 43% 35% 36% 40% 33% 6% 40% 10% 40% - - 100%

NET: Rarely/ never 742 353 389 67 143 188 157 86 101 351 183 84 124 41 701 44 698 156 232 354
74%  77% 72% 73% 71% 76% 83% 69% 71% 81% 72% 72% 64% 29% 82% 30% 82% 100% 100% 100%

Mean 1.38 1.28 1.47 1.53 1.56 1.35 1.17 1.41 1.35 1.27 1.40 1.31 1.66 2.79 1.15 2.76 1.14 5.00 4.00 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00

Standard deviation 1.32 1.29 1.34 1.23 1.28 1.31 1.22 1.46 1.45 1.20 1.33 1.31 1.52 1.23 1.19 1.30 1.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.13 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Page 19
Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012
Q10. Finally, thinking again about living in London in general, if there were a local community scheme set up designed to build stronger social

cohesion in your area, how likely or unlikely would you be to get involved?
Base: All respondents

Absolutes/col percents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

NET: Likely 456 189 267 36 103 106 86 54 71 175 132 51 98 85 371 92 364 9 27 123 63 100 134
46%  41% 49% 39% 51% 43% 45% 43% 50% 40% 52% 44% 50% 61% 43% 62% 43% 75% 66% 60% 40% 43% 38%

Very likely (5) 142 51 91 8 31 38 27 16 22 52 48 15 27 26 116 35 107 6 9 36 17 27 47
14% 1% 17% 9% 15% 15% 14% 13% 15% 12% 19% 13% 14% 19% 13% 23% 13% 50% 22% 18% 1% 12% 13%

Quite likely (4) 314 138 176 28 72 68 59 38 49 123 84 36 71 59 255 57 257 3 18 87 46 73 87
31% 30% 32% 30% 36% 27% 31% 30% 34% 28% 33% 31% 36% 42% 30% 38% 30% 25% 44% 42% 29% 31% 25%

Neither likely nor (3) 189 80 109 21 49 49 38 20 12 93 40 25 31 21 168 22 167 2 5 27 37 52 66
unlikely 19% 17% 20% 23% 24% 20% 20% 16% 8% 21% 16% 22% 16% 15% 20% 15% 20% 17% 12% 13% 24% 22% 19%

Quite unlikely (2) 189 99 90 19 31 55 37 25 22 92 51 22 24 20 169 18 171 1 3 38 38 45 64
19% 22% 17% 21% 15% 22% 19% 20% 15% 21% 20% 19% 12% 14% 20% 12% 20% 8% 7% 19% 24% 19% 18%

Very unlikely (1) 156 84 72 16 17 35 27 25 36 67 29 18 42 14 142 17 139 6 17 16 31 86
16% 18% 13% 17% 8% 14% 14% 20% 25% 15% 11% 16% 22% 10% 17% 1% 16% 15% 8% 10% 13% 24%

NET: Unlikely 345 183 162 35 48 90 64 50 58 159 80 40 66 34 311 35 310 1 9 55 54 76 150
35%  40% 30% 38% 24% 36% 34% 40% 41% 37% 31% 34% 34% 24% 36% 23% 36% 8% 22% 27% 35% 33% 42%

Don't know 10 6 4 1 4 2 1 2 7 3 10 - 10 2 4 4
1% 1% 1% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1%

Mean 3.10 2.94 3.23 2.92 3.35 3.08 3.12 2.96 2.99 3.00 3.28 3.07 3.09 3.45 3.04 3.50 3.03 417 3.51 3.42 3.06 3.09 2.84

Standard deviation 1.31 1.31 1.29 1.25 1.17 1.30 1.29 1.36 1.47 1.27 1.30 1.28 1.38 1.23 1.31 1.29 1.30 1.03 1.33 1.21 1.19 1.24 1.39

Standard error 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.06 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.30 0.21 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
In which London borough do you currently live?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

Barking & Dagenham 22 8 14 2 3 5 6 3 3 12 3 1 6 5 17 4 18 1 1 6 2 3 9
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%

Barnet 45 20 25 5 4 12 9 4 11 18 12 8 7 10 35 9 36 - 1 11 7 12 14
5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 8% 4% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 4% - 2% 5% 4% 5% 4%

Bexley 29 17 12 2 3 7 5 3 9 7 9 7 6 6 23 3 26 1 3 7 5 2 11
3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 8% 7% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Brent 32 12 20 5 5 3 8 5 6 15 9 5 3 8 24 8 24 - 2 6 9 6 9
3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% - 5% 3% 6% 3% 3%

Bromley 41 19 22 1 9 8 6 5 12 22 9 5 5 5 36 4 37 - 1 7 7 8 18
4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% - 2% 3% 4% 3% 5%

Camden 32 18 14 - 4 11 9 2 6 18 8 - 6 5 27 4 28 - - 7 6 6 13
3% 4% 3% - 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% - 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% - - 3% 4% 3% 4%

City of London - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Croydon 43 15 28 3 11 10 10 3 6 15 12 6 10 6 37 6 37 1 3 7 6 11 15
4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4%

Ealing 41 19 22 4 9 7 11 5 5 14 15 4 8 5 36 5 36 - 1 5 7 10 18
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 5%

Enfield 36 13 23 6 10 11 4 3 2 8 16 4 8 5 31 4 32 - - 9 5 11 11
4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% - - 4% 3% 5% 3%

Greenwich 28 5 23 2 7 7 1 5 6 11 5 4 8 2 26 3 25 - - 7 5 6 10
3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% - - 3% 3% 3% 3%

Hackney 27 8 19 6 4 7 5 1 4 7 4 5 11 6 21 7 20 - 1 9 6 5 6
3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 2% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%

Hammersmith & Fulham 22 6 16 1 4 6 - 7 4 10 4 3 5 3 19 4 18 1 1 9 1 7 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% - 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1%

Haringey 29 17 12 3 9 5 11 - 1 17 6 4 2 4 25 9 20 1 2 7 4 5 10
3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% - 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 8% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Harrow 29 12 17 3 9 4 7 4 2 12 7 8 2 2 27 2 27 - - 6 5 7 11
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 7% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% - - 3% 3% 3% 3%

Havering 30 13 17 1 5 12 6 1 5 12 9 5 4 5 25 6 24 - 2 7 2 6 13
3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% - 5% 3% 1% 3% 4%
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
In which London borough do you currently live?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very  Quite Quite  Very

Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354

Hillingdon 33 14 19 3 8 8 7 5 2 15 8 4 6 4 29 5 28 - 2 4 3 4 20
3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% - 5% 2% 2% 2% 6%

Hounslow 30 18 12 7 3 6 8 3 3 11 7 2 10 6 24 6 24 - - 9 3 5 13
3% 4% 2% 8% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% - - 4% 2% 2% 4%

Islington 26 12 14 2 1 9 6 2 6 9 6 3 8 1 25 - 26 - - 1 4 8 13
3% 3% 3% 2% * 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% - 3% - - * 3% 3% 4%

Kensington & Chelsea 23 12 11 3 6 7 2 3 2 13 6 - 4 4 19 4 19 - 2 6 2 6 7
2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 5% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Kingston Upon Thames 22 10 12 2 1 10 7 - 2 15 2 1 4 3 19 3 19 - 1 5 1 8 7
2% 2% 2% 2% * 4% 4% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Lambeth 38 27 11 1 8 15 5 5 4 23 8 2 5 4 34 4 34 - 3 4 5 15 11
4% 6% 2% 1% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% - 7% 2% 3% 6% 3%

Lewisham 34 14 20 4 15 3 4 4 4 16 11 3 4 6 28 10 24 1 2 8 7 7 9
3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3%

Merton 27 13 14 1 2 9 5 3 7 15 4 5 3 6 21 3 24 - - 6 7 9 5
3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% - - 3% 4% 4% 1%

Newham 28 10 18 5 5 6 5 6 1 11 7 4 6 2 26 4 24 - 2 3 5 11 7
3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% - 5% 1% 3% 5% 2%

Redbridge 33 14 19 1 6 11 8 5 2 12 10 5 6 5 28 9 24 - 3 7 3 5 15
3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% - 7% 3% 2% 2% 4%

Richmond Upon Thames 24 11 13 1 1 6 4 9 3 13 8 - 3 1 23 2 22 - - 5 6 5 8
2% 2% 2% 1% * 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% - - 2% 4% 2% 2%

Southwark 38 15 23 2 17 8 5 5 1 16 11 4 7 6 32 5 33 2 3 10 6 8 9
4% 3% 4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 17% 7% 5% 4% 3% 3%

Sutton 26 13 13 5 1 6 4 7 3 12 6 2 6 2 24 2 24 1 - 7 4 6 8
3% 3% 2% 5% * 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 8% - 3% 3% 3% 2%

Tower Hamlets 30 20 10 4 11 8 2 3 2 12 12 3 3 1 29 2 28 - - 5 6 7 12
3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% - - 2% 4% 3% 3%

Waltham Forest 28 17 11 1 8 7 7 2 3 11 6 4 7 3 25 5 23 2 3 1 6 5 11
3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 17% 7% * 4% 2% 3%

Wandsworth 39 18 21 2 8 9 5 7 8 18 8 2 11 4 35 4 35 1 1 9 7 7 14

4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 8% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4%
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents

In which London borough do you currently live?
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never
Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354
Westminster 35 18 17 4 4 6 8 5 8 14 7 3 11 5 30 3 32 - 1 5 4 11 14
4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 3% 5% 4%

snPopulus
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Demographics
Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never

Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354
Gender
Male 458 458 - 42 85 121 86 56 68 218 105 55 80 63 395 62 396 4 18 83 66 111 176

46% 100% - 46% 42% 49% 45% 45% 48% 50% 41% 47% 41% 45% 46% 42% 47% 33% 44% 40% 42% 48% 50%
Female 542 - 542 50 116 128 104 69 75 216 150 61 115 77 465 87 455 8 23 122 90 121 178

54% - 100% 54% 58% 51% 55% 55% 52% 50% 59% 53% 59% 55% 54% 58% 53% 67% 56% 60% 58% 52% 50%
Age
18- 24 92 42 50 92 - - - - - 23 26 23 20 10 82 12 80 1 2 22 18 26 23

9% 9% 9% 100% - - - - - 5% 10% 20% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9% 8% 5% 1% 12% 1% 6%

25-34 201 85 116 - 201 - - - - 104 57 20 20 27 174 31 170 2 8 48 39 49 55

20%  19% 21% - 100% - - - - 24% 22% 17% 10% 19% 20% 21% 20% 17% 20% 23% 25% 21% 16%
35-44 249 121 128 - - 249 - - - 132 63 23 31 33 216 33 216 2 10 49 44 52 92

25%  26% 24% - - 100% - - - 30% 25% 20% 16% 24% 25% 22% 25% 17% 24% 24% 28% 22% 26%
45 - 54 190 86 104 - - - 190 - - 88 50 28 24 26 164 21 169 2 6 25 28 58 71

19%  19% 19% - - - 100% - - 20% 20% 24% 12% 19% 19% 14% 20% 17% 15% 12% 18% 25% 20%
55 - 64 125 56 69 - - - - 125 - 49 35 9 32 19 106 22 103 3 6 30 12 23 51

13%  12% 13% - - - - 100% - 1% 14% 8% 16% 14% 12% 15% 12% 25% 15% 15% 8% 10% 14%
65+ 143 68 75 - - - - - 143 38 24 13 68 25 118 30 113 2 9 31 15 24 62

14%  15% 14% - - - - - 100% 9% 9% 1% 35% 18% 14% 20% 13% 17% 22% 15% 10% 10% 18%
Mean age 45 45 44 21 30 40 50 60 70 43 43 41 52 46 44 46 44 48 48 44 41 43 47
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Social Cohesion Poll
CATI Fieldwork Dates: 26th October - 1st November 2012

Absolutes/col percents
Demographics

Base: All respondents

Q6. Feel Q6. Feel
isolated: isolated:
Gender Age Social Class Physically Emotionally Q9. How often feel lonely
All
18 - 25 - 35 - 45 - 55 - the Very Quite Quite  Very
Total _Male Female _ 24 34 44 54 64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE Yes No Yes No time often _often _rarely _rarely _Never
Base 1000 458 542 92 201 249 190 125 143 434 255 116 195 140 860 149 851 12 41 205 156 232 354
Social Class
AB 434 218 216 23 104 132 88 49 38 434 - - - 40 394 49 385 1 15 67 86 114 151
43%  48% 40% 25% 52% 53% 46% 39% 27% 100% - - - 29% 46% 33% 45% 8% 37% 33% 55% 49% 43%
C1 255 105 150 26 57 63 50 35 24 - 255 - - 34 221 33 222 2 10 60 36 54 93
26%  23% 28% 28% 28% 25% 26% 28% 17% - 100% - - 24% 26% 22% 26% 17% 24% 29% 23% 23% 26%
C2 116 55 61 23 20 23 28 9 13 - - 116 - 14 102 16 100 1 2 29 14 24 46
12%  12% 1% 25% 10% 9% 15% 7% 9% - - 100% - 10% 12% 1% 12% 8% 5% 14% 9% 10% 13%
DE 195 80 115 20 20 31 24 32 68 - - - 195 52 143 51 144 8 14 49 20 40 64
20%  17% 21% 22% 10% 12% 13% 26% 48% - - - 100% 37% 17% 34% 17% 67% 34% 24% 13% 17% 18%
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